



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PORT PENN HUNTING LODGE  
ASSOCIATION, a Delaware General  
Partnership,

Appellant

Appeal No. 235, 2019

MATTHEW S. MEYER, Individually  
and in his official capacity as the  
County Executive for New Castle  
County, NEW CASTLE COUNTY  
a political subdivision of the State of  
Delaware, TRACY SURLES,  
individually and in her official  
capacity as the General Manager  
of Special Services for New Castle  
County, MARY A. JACOBSON,  
individually and in her official  
capacity as Legal Counsel to the  
Department of Land Use for New  
Castle County, RICHARD E. HALL,  
individually and in his official  
capacity as the General Manager of  
the Department of Land Use for New  
Castle County,

Appeal from the Chancery Court  
of the State of Delaware in and  
for New Castle County, Case No.:  
2018-0328 TMR

Appellees

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

RAMUNNO & RAMUNNO, P.A.  
Bar ID No. 594  
903 N. French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 656-9400  
Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES	(iii)
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
ARGUMENT:	10
<b>I. THE COUNTY’S DENIAL OF EQUAL ACCESS TO PUBLIC SEWER TO PETITIONER’S PROPERTY WHILE PROVIDING SEWER TO THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES IS DISCRIMINATORY AND IN VIOLATION OF PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECTION</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. THE COUNTY’S DESIGNATION OF THE PORT PENN AREA AS A SEWER DISTRICT FOR 20 YEARS WHILE REFUSING TO PROVIDE SEWER SERVICE SO AS TO OBTAIN OPEN SPACE FOR FREE CONSTITUTES A TAKING</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>III. THE COUNTY CANNOT BY CONTRACT CREATE A PRIVATE SEWER DISTRICT FOR FAVORED PROPERTY OWNERS WHILE EXCLUDING ADJOINING OWNERS</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>IV. BASED ON THE COUNTY’S INEQUITABLE CONDUCT AND REPRESENTATIONS THAT PETITIONER RELIED ON TO ITS DETRIMENT THE COUNTY IS ESTOPPED FROM PRECLUDING PETITIONER’S ACCESS TO PUBLIC SEWER</b>	<b>28</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED**

<b>V. THE COUNTY’S ARBITRARY AND DISCRIMINATORY REFUSAL TO ALLOW PETITIONER EQUAL ACCESS TO PUBLIC SEWER VIOLATES PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS</b>	<b>34</b>
--	-----------

<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>40</b>
-------------------	-----------

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit “A” - Chancery Court Decision  
dated May 9, 2019

## TABLE OF CASES

	PAGE
<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 2000 WL 71836 (D. Del. May 23, 2000)	36
<i>Ash/Ramunno Assocs., Inc. v. Branner</i> , 993 WL 11701, (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1993)	35
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, (1985)	13
<i>Coker v. Kent Cty. Levy Court</i> , 2008 WL5451337 (Del.Ch. Dec. 23, 2008)	35
<i>DMDY, L.P. v. Board of Adjustment of Sussex County</i> , 1994 WL 150082 (Del. Super. Mar. 16, 1994)	32
<i>Delmarva Enterprises, Inc. v. The Mayor and Council of the City of Dover</i> , 282 A.2d 601 (Del. 1971)	12
<i>DuPont v. DuPont</i> , 216 A.2d 674 (Del. 1966)	10,20, 24, 28, 34
<i>Eastern Shore Environmental, Inc. v. Kent County Department of Planning</i> , 2002 WL 244690 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2002)	22
<i>Harmon v. State</i> , 62 A.3d 1198 (Del. 2013)	30,31
<i>Hartman v. Buckson and The Town of Camden</i> , 467 A.2d 694 (Del. Ch. 1983)	25
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162, (Del. 2006)	18

<i>Long v. Cty. of Fresno</i> , 2014 WL 3689694 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2014)	13
<i>Lynch v. Town Council of Georgetown</i> , 180 A.594, 596 (Del. Ch. 1935)	36
<i>Mihaly v. Town of Trumbull Water Pollution Control Authority</i> , 2013 WL 2948329 (D. Conn. June 14, 2013)	13, 34
<i>Ramunno v. Cawley</i> , 705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998)	18
<i>Sisk v. Sussex County</i> , 2012 WL 1970879 (Del. June 1, 2012)	35
<i>Tarantino v. City of Hornell</i> , 615 F.Supp.2d 102 (2009)	13
<i>The Mayor and Council of the City of Dover v. Delmarva Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 301 A.2d 276 (Del. 1973)	13,14,18
<i>Timmons v. Campbell</i> , 111 A.2d 220 (Del. 1955)	31
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	31
<i>Warren v. New Castle County</i> , 2008 WL 2566947, (D. Del. June 26, 2008)	23
<i>Wilmington Materials, Inc. v. Town of Middletown</i> , 1988 WL 135507 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 1988)	32
<i>Wilson v. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 209 A.2d 902 (Del. 1965)	31
